

No. 20-1514

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

DR. MUKUND VENGALATTORE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CORNELL UNIVERSITY; BETSY DEVOS, Secretary of Education,
U.S. Department of Education; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of New York
No. 3:18-cv01124; Hon. Gary L. Sharpe

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Caleb Kruckenberg
Litigation Counsel
Margaret A. Little
Senior Litigation Counsel
Richard A. Samp
Senior Litigation Counsel
New Civil Liberties Alliance
1225 19th Street, NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
caleb.kruckenberg@ncla.legal
202-869-5210

August 21, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	7
ISSUES PRESENTED	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
<i>Jane Roe Begins Work in the Lab</i>	8
<i>Dr. Vengalattore Is Considered for Tenure</i>	12
<i>Dr. Vengalattore’s Disciplinary Proceedings</i>	14
<i>Cornell Disregards Policy 6.4</i>	17
<i>Cornell Credits Roe’s False Accusation</i>	21
<i>Dr. Vengalattore Suffers Severe Injuries</i>	24
<i>Proceedings Below</i>	25
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	28
ARGUMENT	32
I. TITLE IX OF THE EDUCATION AMENDMENTS OF 1972 PROVIDES A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION FOR VICTIMS OF SEX-BASED EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION.	32
II. THE COMPLAINT ALLEGES FACTS SUFFICIENT TO RENDER PLAUSIBLE DR. VENGALATTORE’S CLAIM THAT CORNELL DISCRIMINATED AGAINST HIM ON THE BASIS OF RACE, COLOR, AND NATIONAL ORIGIN, IN VIOLATION OF TITLE VI OF THE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1964.	39

	Page
III. CORNELL IS SUBJECT TO THE CONSTRAINTS OF THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE.....	46
IV. DR. VENGALATTORE POSSESSES STANDING TO CHALLENGE GUIDANCE DOCUMENTS ISSUED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION	51
CONCLUSION.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>AB v. Rhinebeck Central School Dist.</i> , 224 F.R.D. 144 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	36
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974)	38
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	30, 39, 41
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	47, 48
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	28, 33, 34, 35
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	56, 58
<i>Doe v. Columbia University</i> , 831 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016)	31, 39, 40, 44, 45, 46
<i>Doe v. Mercy Catholic Medical Center</i> , 850 F.3d 545 (3d Cir. 2017)	29, 35, 38
<i>Doe v. Purdue Univ.</i> , 928 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2019).	52
<i>Foretich v. United States</i> , 351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	60, 61
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	34
<i>Henschke v. New York Hospital-Cornell Medical Center</i> , 821 F. Supp. 166 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	36
<i>Ivan v. Kent State Univ.</i> , 92 F.3d 1185, 1196 WL 422496 (6th Cir. 1996) (unpublished).	36
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	35, 38
<i>Johnson v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975)	37, 38
<i>Lakoski v. James</i> , 66 F.3d 751 (5th Cir. 1995).	36, 37, 38
<i>Lipsett v. Univ. of Puerto Rico</i> , 864 F.2d 881 (1st Cir. 1988).	35

	Page(s)
<i>Littlejohn v. City of New York</i> , 795 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2015)	39, 40, 41, 45
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1991)	58, 59
<i>McDonnell-Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	40, 41
<i>Matter of Vengalattore v. Cornell Univ.</i> , 161 A.D.3d 1350 (3d Dep't 2018)	14
<i>Menaker v. Hofstra Univ.</i> , 935 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2019)	44, 45, 52
<i>Nat'l Wrestling Coaches Ass'n v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	60
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep't of Education</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2020 WL 3962110 (S.D.N.Y., Aug. 9, 2020)	49
<i>North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982)	29, 34, 38
<i>Parsons v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 801 F.3d 701, 717 (6th Cir. 2015).....	60
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	37
<i>Powe v. Miles</i> , 407 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1968)	49
<i>Preston v. Virginia ex rel. New River Community College</i> , 31 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 1994).....	36
<i>S.A.R.L. Galarie Enrico Navarra v. Marlborough Gallery Inc.</i> , 751 Fed. App'x 39, 43 (2d Cir. 2018).....	39
<i>Schonfeld v. Hilliard</i> , 218 F.3d 164, 184 (2d Cir. 2000)	38
<i>Summa v. Hofstra Univ.</i> , 708 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2013)	36
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	30
<i>Tsombanidis v. West Haven Fire Dep't</i> , 352 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2003)	61

	Page(s)
Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const., art. I., § 8, cl. 1 (Spending Clause)	26, 51
U.S. Const., amend. xiv (Due Process Clause)	8, 25, 31, 46
Statutes and Rules:	
Administrative Procedure Act APA, 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	26, 51
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d <i>et seq.</i>	8, 25, 30, 46
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	29, 36, 37, 38
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1291	7
42 U.S.C. § 1981	37
42 U.S.C. § 1983	47
Fed.R.Civ.P. 8(a)(2)	29, 39
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(1)	26, 27, 51
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6)	26
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(c)	26
Fed.R.Civ.P. 56.	26
Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(e)	59

Miscellaneous:

Dep't of Education, "Revised Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by School Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties," (Jan. 19, 2001) 52

Dep't of Education, "Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance," 85 Fed. Reg. 30,026 (May 19, 2020), codified at 34 C.F.R. pt. 106 61
